

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

THOMAS LAUMANN, FERNANDA
GARBER, ROBERT SILVER, DAVID
DILLON, GARRETT TRAUB, and PETER
HERMAN, representing themselves and all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NATIONAL HOCKEY LEAGUE, et al.,

Defendants

12-cv-1817 (SAS)

FERNANDA GARBER, MARC LERNER,
DEREK RASMUSSEN, ROBERT SILVER,
GARRETT TRAUB, and VINCENT
BIRBIGLIA, representing themselves and all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF
BASEBALL, et al.,

Defendants

12-cv-3704 (SAS)

ECF Cases

~~Filed under Seal~~

REDACTED VERSION

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTIONS FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction..... 1

Discussion..... 3

 I. Common Issues Overwhelmingly Predominate 3

 A. Defendants Misstate the Applicable Law..... 4

 B. Defendants’ Speculation Cannot Defeat Class Certification..... 5

 II. Defendants’ Criticisms of Dr. Noll’s Damages Model Are Based on Fundamental Errors 10

 A. Defendants’ Errors Concerning “Content Exclusivity” 10

 B. The Packages Would Continue to Exist in the But-for World. 13

 C. The Packages Would Be Less Expensive in the But-for World..... 15

 III. Defendants’ “Winners and Losers” Argument Has No Basis in the Record 19

 IV. There Are No Individualized Damages Issues, and Individualized Damages Issues Would Not Preclude Certification Even If Any Existed 21

 V. There Are No Class Conflicts 23

 VI. Class Members’ Arbitration Agreements with Individual Defendants Do Not Preclude Class Certification 25

 A. All Class Members Can Proceed in Federal Court..... 25

 B. Arbitration Does Not Affect Commonality, Typicality, or Adequacy 27

 VII. An Injunctive Class May Be Certified Under Rule 23(b)(2) 28

Conclusion 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. Dairy Farmers of America,
No. 09-230, 2012 WL 5844871 (D. Vt. Nov. 19, 2012)..... 17

Allied Orthopedic Appliances, Inc. v. Tyco Healthcare Group L.P.,
247 F.R.D. 156 (C.D. Cal. 2007)..... 8

American Bankers Insurance Group, Inc. v. Long,
453 F.3d 623 (4th Cir. 2006) 27

Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans & Trust Funds,
133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013)..... 1, 3, 4

Argus Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.,
801 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1986) 20

Associated General Contractors of California, Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters,
459 U.S. 519 (1983)..... 10

Auto Ventures v. Moran,
No. 92-426, 1997 WL 306895 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 3, 1997)..... 24

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. AT&T Corp.,
339 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2003) 8

Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures, Inc.,
327 U.S. 251 (1946)..... 23

Blades v. Monsanto Co.,
400 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2005) 22

Brantley v. NBC Universal, Inc.,
675 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2012) 9

Brown v. Kelly,
609 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 2010) 5

Butto v. Collecto Inc.,
845 F. Supp. 2d 491 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) 26

Casale v. Kelly,
257 F.R.D. 396 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 29

Christiania General Insurance Corp. v. Great American Insurance Co.,
979 F.2d 268 (2d Cir. 1992) 20

<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	5, 12
<i>Continental Orthopedic Appliances, Inc. v. Health Insurance Plan of Greater New York, Inc.</i> , 198 F.R.D. 41 (E.D.N.Y. 2000).....	8
<i>Cooper v. Federal Reserve Bank</i> , 467 U.S. 867 (1984).....	29
<i>Cordes & Co. Financial Services, Inc. v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)	28
<i>Denney v. Jenkins & Gilchrist</i> , 412 F. Supp. 2d 293, 29 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	26
<i>Dominguez v. UAL Corp.</i> , 666 F.3d 1359 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Duchardt v. Midland National Life Insurance Co.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 436 (S.D. Iowa 2009).....	24
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers' Association</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990).....	25
<i>Fort Worth Employees' Retirement Fund v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 301 F.R.D. 116 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	23
<i>Freeland v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 238 F.R.D. 130 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	24, 25
<i>General Leaseways, Inc. v. National Truck Leasing Association</i> , 744 F.2d 588 (7th Cir. 1984)	7
<i>Glictronix Corp. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 603 F. Supp. 552 (D.N.J. 1984)	8
<i>Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Machinery Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 481 (1968).....	6, 7
<i>Heerwagen v. Clear Channel Communications</i> , 435 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Hill v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , No. 09-1827, 2011 WL 10958888 (N.D. Ala. May 16, 2011)	27

<i>Houser v. Pritzker</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2014 WL 2967446 (S.D.N.Y. July 1, 2014).....	30
<i>I Sports v. IMG Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 813 N.E.2d 4 (Ohio Ct. App. 2004).....	26
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	6, 7
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Services Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 06-md-1775, Dkt. No. 2055 (Oct. 15, 2014)	21
<i>In re Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 07-5944, 2013 WL 5391159 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 24, 2013).....	4, 5
<i>In re Electronic Books Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 11-md-2293, 2014 WL 1282293 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2014)	6, 7, 13
<i>In re Electronic Books Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 11-md-2293, 2014 WL 1641699 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 24, 2014).....	7
<i>In re Ethylene Propylene Diene Monomer (EPDM) Antitrust Litigation</i> , 256 F.R.D. 82 (D. Conn. 2009)	20, 22
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Securities Litigation</i> , 574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009)	23
<i>In re IndyMac Mortgage-Backed Securities Litigation</i> , 286 F.R.D. 226 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	21
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (“MTBE”) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 209 F.R.D. 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	30
<i>In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 10-md-2196, 2014 WL 6461355 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 17, 2014)	5
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litigation</i> , 725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>In re Relafen Antitrust Litigation</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 349 (D. Mass. 2004).....	7
<i>In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 07-md-1827, 2012 WL 555090 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 21, 2012).....	20
<i>In re Titanium Dioxide Antitrust Litigation</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 840 (D. Md. 2013).....	27

<i>In re Titanium Dioxide Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 10-318, 2013 WL 6577029 (D. Md. Dec. 13, 2013)	27
<i>In re U.S. Foodservice Inc. Pricing Litigation</i> , 729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013)	4, 5
<i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litigation</i> , 251 F.R.D. 629 (D. Kan. 2008)	8
<i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litigation</i> , 768 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2014)	5, 8, 22
<i>In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litigation</i> , 192 F.R.D. 68 (E.D.N.Y. 2000).....	6
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litigation</i> , 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001)	24
<i>In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Products Liability Litigation</i> , 722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Jimenez v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 765 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Kohen v. Pacific Investment Management Co.</i> , 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Laumann v. National Hockey League</i> , 907 F. Supp. 2d 465 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	9
<i>Laumann v. National Hockey League</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 329 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	27
<i>Litton Systems, Inc. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 700 F.2d 785 (2d Cir. 1983)	8
<i>Livingston v. Metropolitan Pediatrics, LLC</i> , 227 P.3d 796 (Ct. App. Or. 2010).....	26
<i>Lozano v. AT&T Wireless Services Inc.</i> , 504 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2007)	27
<i>Messner v. Northshore University HealthSystem</i> , 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Moss v. BMO Harris Bank, N.A.</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2014 WL 2565824 (E.D.N.Y. June 9, 2014).....	26

<i>New York v. Hendrickson Brothers</i> , 840 F.2d 1065 (2d Cir. 1988)	23
<i>Pablo v. ServiceMaster Global Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 08-3894, 2011 WL 3476473 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 9, 2011)	27
<i>Patterson v. Balsamico</i> , 440 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Pickett v. Iowa Beef Processors</i> , 209 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Retired Chicago Police Association v. City of Chicago</i> , 7 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 1993)	24
<i>Ross v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 524 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Seijas v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 606 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Shahriar v. Smith & Wollensky Restaurant Group, Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 234 (2d Cir. 2011)	28
<i>Stinson v. City of New York</i> , 282 F.R.D. 360 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	29
<i>Story Parchment Co. v. Paterson Parchment Paper Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 555 (1931)	23
<i>Suchanek v. Sturm Foods, Inc.</i> , 764 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Thomson-CSF, S.A. v. American Arbitration Association</i> , 64 F.3d 773 (2d Cir. 1995)	26
<i>UFCW Local 1776 v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 620 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2010)	4
<i>United States v. Shumway</i> , 199 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 1999)	20
<i>United States v. Topco Associates, Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972)	25
<i>United Steel Workers International Union v. ConocoPhillips Co.</i> , 593 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2010)	5

Valley Drug Co. v. Geneva Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,
350 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2003) 24

Walters v. Reno,
145 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2004) 30

Other Authorities

Crawford, Gregory S. & Ali Yurukoglu, *The Welfare Effects of Bundling in Multichannel
Television Markets*, 102 Am. Econ. Rev. 643 (2012)..... 18

Hovenkamp, Herbert, *Federal Antitrust Policy* (4th ed. 2011) 6

Rubenstein, William B., *Newberg on Class Actions* (5th ed.)..... 24, 30

Wright, Charles Alan & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* (3d ed.) 30
